AMENDED RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE A SEVERANCE AND TRANSITION
PROGRAM FOR MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION BUREAU EMPLOYEES WHO
ARE SUBJECT TO SEPERATION AND APPROVING A TRANSFER FROM THE
RESERVE FUND AS NEEDED TO COVER COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROGRAM

(INCLUDES WEIGHTS AND MEASURES EMPLOYEES)

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehicle Inspection Bureau for the City of Memphis has 4
inspection stations (White Station, Lamar, Washington, and Appling stations), 54 employees (33
full time Motor Vehicle employees, 13 part-time employees, and 8 weights and measures
employees), and provides annual vehicle safety inspections and emissions testing of motor
vehicles. The MVIB also performs weights and measures inspections; and

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2012, the City Council approved a resolution to defund the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Bureau, with an effective date of July 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, a committee of the Memphis City Council received a presentation by
General Services and the sponsors of the original resolution on February 4, 2013. The council
received an update and information regarding the defunding and closure of the City’s MVIB
stations; and

WHEREAS, it was disclosed to the Council that the closure of the City’s MVIB stations
will likely result in the State taking over inspections and air quality control duties; and

WHEREAS, it was disclosed that the defunding and closure approved by the Council
will result in a $2.8 million annual savings to the City; and

WHEREAS, it was disclosed that the defunding and closure approved by the Council
will likely result in the separation of all employees associated with motor vehicle inspections;
and

WHEREAS, at least 13 of those MVIB employees are eligible for retirement benefits;
and

WHEREAS, at least another 13 of those MVIB employees are part-time employees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to include the weights and measure employees to
the severance and transition program due to the decision to cease operations of the Weights and
Measures Department and to have the State of Tennessee assume the responsibilities of this
department.

WHEREAS, it was disclosed that the defunding and closure approved by the Council
will likely result in the separation of all employees associated with Weights and Measures; and

WHEREAS, at least 5 of the Weights and Measures employees are eligible for
retirement benefits; and



WHEREAS, the City desires to acknowledge the value of full-time employees who are
not eligible for benefits and to lessen the impact of the MVIB and Weights and Measures
closure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that employees affected by the closure of
the MVIB should be eligible for participation in a severance and transition program with the
following terms:

1. Eligibility for Participation in Severance Program

This severance program is available only to full-time employees associated with the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Bureau (hereinafter “MVIB”), if such employee’s position has ended
as a result of the City Council’s August 21, 2012 decision to cease funding for the MVIB.
Furthermore, full-time employees associated with the MVIB who, at the time of separation, are
eligible to apply for and receive a pension or retirement benefit for their employment with the
City of Memphis are ineligible to participate also in this severance program. Finally, full-time
employees who apply for and are offered subsequent employment with the City of Memphis,
without regard to whether the employment is comparable to their employment with the MVIB,
are ineligible to participate also in this severance program. In cases of dispute, the Mayor (or his
designee) shall be the final arbiter of determining which employees fit under these criteria.

2. Additional Program Limitation

Under the City Council’s August 21, 2012 decision, the MVIB is slated to close on or
about June 30, 2013. Notwithstanding any of the above, no ¢ity employee shall be eligible for
participation in this Severance if the MVIB continues to operate after June 30, 2013,

3. Cash Benefit

Eligible persons shall continue to receive their regularly scheduled pay for up to 10
weeks after the date of separation.

4, Insurance Benefit

Eligible persons shall also continue to be enrolled in the City’s group health and dental
insurance programs, with the City of Memphis responsible for the current employer share of
health and dental premiums. Eligible persons would continue to be responsible for the current
employee share for insurance programs,

The City would be responsible for the payment of the employer-portion of insurance
premiums only if eligible persons were properly enrolled in City insurance programs
immediately prior to the date of separation and only if eligible persons continue to pay the
employee-portion of insurance premiums. Furthermore, there would no cash value payment
option available to affected employees who do not elect to continue coverage after separation of
employment. This insurance benefit shall be available to eligible persons for 10 weeks after the



date of separation. Continuation in the group health plans through COBRA beyond 10 weeks
would require full payment of the premiums by eligible persons.

4, Leave Time and Transition Support

Eligible persons shall be eligible for up to 16 hours of leave time to use for job searches
and interviews. In order to avoid work coverage problems, eligible persons would also need
permission from their immediate supervisor in advance of using leave time for job search
activities. Furthermore, the Mayor (or his designee) shall provide transition support as-needed
for eligible persons, including, possibly, job training support and notice of relevant opportunities
for permanent employment with City government. The Mayor (or his designee) shall have
discretion to decide the scope of transition support.

ALSO, BE IT RESOLVED that the FY2013 Operating budget is hereby amended to
provide such as resources as are necessary to implement this program.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED that the provisions of this Resolution are hereby
severable. If any of these sections, provisions, sentences, clauses, phrases or parts are held
unconstitutional or void, the remainder of this Resolution shall continue in full force and effect.

FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect from and after the
date it shall have been passed by the City Council, signed by the Chairman of the Council,
certified and delivered to the Office of the Mayor in writing by the Comptroller, and become
effective as otherwise provided by law.

Lee Harris
Council Member

Joe Brown
Council Member

Janis Fullilove
Council Member



Resolution to: introduce minimal transitional plan design changes to
the City’s Basic and Premier PPO plans, add a new Value PPO plan option, adjust total
premium rates by plan, achieve “70/30” aggregate cost share split between
employees/retirees and the City and “break-even” projected calendar year (CY) revenues
with expenses.

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Division is responsible for administering and monitoring the
results of the city’s Healthcare and OPEB funds to ensure financial stability and completeness; and

WHEREAS, the premiums for the Basic and Premier PPO plans have not been increased since FY
2011 and for the past few years the healthcare fund’s fund balance {equity} has been negative due to
planned revenues not being increased to match planned expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Health Care Subcommittee recommended modifications only to the division of
the premiums to reach a 70/30 split between the city and the employees and such recommendation is
anticipated to result in a significant deficit; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Division is recommending minimal changes to the current plan
design and a premium rate increase to avoid any deficit in CY 2014 and that will cover a projected deficit
of $2.5M for FY 2013; and

WHEREAS, in order to avoid surcharges, penalties and other expenditures, the city must adopt a
Value Plan option to comply with the provisions of the Affordable Health Care Act; and,

WHEREAS, retirees of the city have not been obligated to enroll in Medicare Part B when they
become eligible to enroll in that program; and,

WHEREAS, retirees who do not elect Medicare Part B coverage create additional OPEB funds to
cover future medical claims; and,

WHEREAS, the city’s OPEB funds current unfunded liability is $1.3B.

WHEREAS, requiring any employee who retires subsequent to January 1, 2014 to seek Medicare
Part B will reduce the unfunded OPEB liability by $1M in FY 2014 and $10 to $16 M over the next 5
years; and,

WHEREAS, if an individual who retires subsequent to January 1, 2014, fails to enroll in Medicare
Part B, the city’s plan should pay the same percentage, 20%, that the city is obligated to pay for retirees
enrolled in Medicare Part B; and,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that City Councili adopts the recommendations of the
Human Resources Division and directs the following adjustments to the current Health Care Plans be
adopted by the Administration effective January 1, 2014:

Minimal plan design changes to the City’s Basic and Premier PPO plans. Changes result
in a 2 to 3% benefit reduction from current plan designs. (See Exhibit A1 - 2}

Addition of a new Value PPO option. This allows the city to avoid possible penalties
from Health Care Reform by offering employees a low cost option that meets federal
“affordability” criteria and future auto-enroliment requirements. (See Exhibit B)

Adjust total premium rates by plan. Total premium increased for both the employer
and employee. Proposing a 22.6% or $7.281M increase to employees/retirees and a
7.2% or $6.166M increase to the city. Changes will move the cost share between the
city and employees/retirees to a 70/30 split, respectively. (See Exhibit C1 - 2)i

Employees who retire subsequent to January 1, 2014, shall be required to seek
enrollment in Medicare Part B when the individual becomes eligible to enroll.in
Medicare Part B. If an individual who retires after January 1, 2014, fails to enroll in
Medicare Part B the city shall only pay the same percentage of the claim that it would
be required to pay for the claim if the employee had enrolled in Medicare Part B.



-V HqIyxd

0v$/02$/0L8 0¥$/02$/01$ (xZ GOW) XH [reyayl|
pajwijun pajiunun pajLIun pajuiun winwxepy auljayy
'suleD/paq ‘paq pue Aedod Opg suleD/pag "sulod/peq Juapeding
“sulonSpa "SUI0N/ “SUlI0D/ po
pue “_E.vwﬁam__cmm 'P2Q pu Aedod 0018 pue a_euwﬁmw%w pue “_Euwﬁunmo 1$ Wiepedu|
asnqy 8oUEISqNS/UIeal [ejusly
SUI0D/ pe ‘SUI0D)/Pe B 1 paAleps Aedo
usin sod 001 HsiA 1od 001$ pue u_m.._>ohwu %Ew pue u_w_mwu ﬂmze PoRRY h_.p__.u...emm ﬁ:om._cw._vm
'SUl0D;'peq "paq pue ywpe Jod goL$ "SUI0D/"Peq "Sul0D/"pag KioBing juaneding
‘SU0D/ Po ‘sSUion pe SUI0D/ pe
pue ._auwﬁwnwomm Paq pue yuwpe 5d 001 $ pue __Euwﬁwﬁ_mc& pue __auw,u_mawoa uogeziiydsoH uenedul
palanod JON %001 paIaAod JON %001 ale) aAljuUdAALd
suo0/pad pue Aedoo Mwm%%o 0z$ "suI0D/ P2 sulo/peq (0dSidOd) SIA 82W0
000°.¢ BUON 000'2$ 000'c$ Apured
000'c$ BUON 005'c$ 005°1$ ajbuig
(‘pog Bujpnjox3) xep 19320d-J0-InO
%0% %0 %0€ %01 asueINsulo)
005'1$ 00£$ 05S0°1$ 0S0°'L$ Ajjurey
005¢$ 00L$ 05€$ 0ses ajbuig
3|qnanpaq
no uj mno uj
Odd - Ue|d 1aiwaid Odd - uejd aiseg aimes ue|d

sbuilellQ Ugid £10¢ Jusung

S8ULId}JO Ue|d €TOC IUaJIn)



¢V Hqiyxy

0r$/02$/01$ 0r$/02$/0LS (xz GOW) X ey
pejwun pajwun pajwijun pajiwiun) WNWIXE awiay
'sul0/ pag "paq pue Aedod 0p$ 'suI0D/'pag "sulo)/ peq wapeding
'sujeDfpeq "suieDf pe(d 'sul0g/ pag 'sule/ped
jusnedu}
pue ywpe Jad QOES pue ywpe Jad 001§ pue pwpe tod 00E$ pue ywpe Jed 001$
asnqy aaueysqng/yyeay |ejusiy|
‘sulod/ peq 'sulog/ peq ‘Suiod/ pe(q 'SuQf pag {Pamwpy Ji paarep Aedog}
pue ysiA 1od 00ze pue ysia Jed 00Z$ pue Jisia Jad 00zZ$ pue psia Jad 0pzs wooy Asuafiowz
"suloD/ paq "Sul0D/ pPeQ "sulod/ paqg "sul0)/paq Asebing Juageding
'sulo/'paQ U0/ pe 'sulod/ paq ‘sulod/'paQ
pue ywpe Jad ppES pue “_Euwiwoa pue juwipe Jed 00g$ pue jwpe Jad 001$ uonEzifEldsoH Juagedu
palanod JoON %001 pa1an0d JoN %001 ales aAnuaAald
'suleg/ pag pue Aedoo uwm%ns 0zs "sulog/ pag "sul0)/'paqg (DdSidod) MSIA 220
005'¥$ 087’78 000'21$ 000'9% Ajurey
005'L$ 064 000'v$ 000'c$ s|bus
(‘pag@ Buipnox3) xep ja)20d-jo-3nQ
%0¥ %8 %0 %G1 adueINSUIND]
008’13 006% 005'1% 005'1$ Awey
009% 00£$ 0053 005 ajbuig
a|qnonpaq
TTTs) uj no ul
Odd - Ugjd 128illisld Odd - uejd aiseg aimea ] ue|d

sbulagQ Uejd [eUohISUEL| P10 *  OLEUadS

SSUlIaJO ueld Odd
ELER

-ysIH) sesuey) ue|d ¥T0¢ 7 OlIEUSDIS



a Hqiyxg

562$ Apurey
8% e|buig
suonnquuoYH 33 AjYjuop
08$/0+$/02$ (xz QOW) x 1123y
V/IN paywijun winwixeg swpRay
V/N 'suloD/'paqd yuspeding
‘SUIOND/ pe
VN pue H_Enw“wa mo; wiapedul
asnqy asuejsqng/yjjesHy |ejusiy
'suleD/ paq (peniwipy ji pearepp Aedod)
VIN pue ysia Jed 00z$ wooy Asuabiowig
VIN "sulo9/ peq Alabing juspyeding
VIN oue Hm_m"mwﬁwwwoa uopeziieydsoH uspedul
V/IN %001 alen BAIJUIAII
V/N 'suj09/ pag (0dSidod) USIA 2210
V/N 000'0$ Ajwey
V/N 000°c$ ajbuig
{('paq@ Buipn|ax3) xep j9)20d-j0-IN0
YIN %0€ asuURINSUIc)
VIN 000°cs Ajuey
VIN 0051 $ a|bug
a|qRonpaq

o

Odd - Ug|d Sn[EA

BulelQ ueld ,2|9epioyy,, ¥102

ainjeaq uejd

SullayO ue|d an|eA ,3|0epJo)

;.H.:M.M “ J ]

g

(I9A97-y8IH) seduey) ue|d $TOZ Z Cl4EUSIS




€801 sued|ppaed ued [eoL

BR'EL9'TIT IS S TV TST'PLS Ob'S60'SLTBTTS
%T'v. 96'6Z8 G69'CES  MORNGLIveD Jekojdwa %6'TL OF TSV GEEESS  Uonnquived Jshoidwl  %/Z¢ ZETTE6E0'08S  UoaNqIuo) Jakoiwg
%6'ST ZE'EPR'TTY'ITS  uonngLyuo) sahojdiuzg %187 9T'O¥6'2I8'0z¢ uonnquyuo) sakoldwl  %E'L7 BO'PEBLSEZ'ZES  uonnquiuo) sakojdug
| puns g340 |ejoL ] | 4DH [E10] | | SpuTii 8340 '8 2H (€101 ]
BL'SZE'TS OT'SEE'TS £6'68T'TS
vO'LYT'IPE'6SS  BTSPS'EEE'9S 1195 WYI0TS O'SSE’0Z0TIS 516 ELE001S 96'9Y9'L86'TKS  tEOY IE198S ¥
TLTLS'BOE'TTS  vOPPOSSOTS  +9S EL'E0ES 09'ZPP'E9ES  ST6 LE'TEES SYBrbT9STS vEOR 95°ZZES n
16901 SN § B5) [E¥oL SiaquPN# 3590 1301 SeOuEN g 0D
| SIEM|PHN 2aIISY ] | BURBY MEIPIN-UON | | DAY |
AjRues
G0'799% 0E'FLOS 9EL18S
YB'ZETLSEVIS 9 /80°92S'TS TR ¥6'01SS 89'S7S'BITES  LES T 0SS 08'619'795°2¢ S66T L9 LSES 3
TLSTR'9SY'SS 09'ELT4S% fas4 STESTS T9E99'940'TS £S5 80 L9TS 09'8L6'2Z8'ES SGET 69'65TS 33
[E3OL ___ SequsHg F0) [E30L sIoquap o) JE30L SIGURINE 1500
| 3IEHPIA 324130H | | 23.]19) SJEJ|PAN-UON | | AR |

NY1d 931138

b=

06'TZ6S BS'6E6S LTTEES
V3'S66'T56'9%  bYEBTTTIZ'ES  bIb €T 1E9S 09'TOT'SKETS 082 EFECTS 08'¥0L'96L'TS we 048195 43
POBET'ELE'ES QL LEVELYTS  bIb LL06T$ 00'28£'9865 092 STOTES B8'ZIV'L06% e LY TIES 33
E0L L e B0y TEI6L SROGNE  Bo) {301 SHQURIN 1503
| PN IR ] I aa4n8y SIENPIN-UON ] [ BA[IY |
Rjoeg
7674158 S8LTSS 0£°650%
DO'SEC9BL'YS  O0ZIS'E0S'ZS 0SS TE6LES 0TET6062'TS 8% 9rLLES 08'605'2766% 59z TIZIES u3
00'BST'L68'TS  00'09LPT6S 0ss 09'8ET$ 08'EEE TS -4 6E0STS 0Z'¥90'89tS 697 ST LPTS EE}
[E301 SAGWIN B0y JE151 SPOUSAE B T SIoqueNs 350D
[ PN 2312 ] | 25.0aY JIEHPAHN-UON ] ! Ry ]
SpuE

NYTd 2ISYe

T-2 Mayx3 sishjeuy uoj)salold anuanay s31ed ET0T AD



3502 |0y0} poyacfosd pIOT A HHM ,UIAS-YDRIG, PUD OF/OL, P #3140 AirD 3y} J0f jonnau 3500 20w 3q 0

MnqLyLoz Isnipo ‘anipa et

pos uoyd im

A4 joafas o3 swniwaid uBifpas 101 s3j0s sdojaASp OLBLRIS ,

UDid Qdd 2NYOA B Jo UogIppy Sy SAUNSSY o
‘unfd 343 0ju) BuRdO SIAAIDM JURLING 917 IDUCRIPPD UD WM ‘Sifsuag Aq papmord Juauwljjolus Aopy uo pasog sy oubuas ,

IR 0) %97 fo aspaiout josodold 5,UCRORSILILPY 3] 5 OLBUIS

EBY'OT SRR UB|d |€30L
¥9'oT0'S ZBL'OEY'S 9TV LIYET
%L SGFUEL'T  UoRnguue) saAodwy %L 09S6ELE  uopnguuo) sakoidun %z SSOSITS  uopnguiuag sakojdug
%97 0SU085'Z  uopnquauo) sdkopdwg %9'2T TITTOLY  uoanquuo) svhopdwy  %a'zy CLETHTL  Uopnquiuo) 3akochuy
[ PUN §3d0 [®I0L | [ dIH e | [ SPUN3 9340 '8 JH [EE) i
SSNEY ET0L JaA0 SSEAD]
BZ'BTEBET 6VS b E0Z'ERS T8 TLIZSTZLTETS
ST DIVIEBET'SES  UORNGUu) sakojding %169 ST IO GIOLSS  UoRNquiuc) phojdu  %0'0L BFSUEG0TZES  YORAGHILGY JaAcdwg
%S'H7 BY'EG6'ZOC'YIS  UONNqIIuO) aakodwy %E'0F 9T ZII'VIS'SES  Uopnquaue) ashojdwy %005 PESSL'LTS'6ES LORNqUILO) sadojthug
[ Puni §3d0) =101 ] [ d2H B0 ] I SPUN4 8340 2 JH (ML ]
OFSTETS 8T'90F'TS T6TIETS
BYPITOLLTIS  9L'M69'TBEDS b9S Z0EP6S OR'09S'ELETTS 51 96566 TE'SSEETY S  VECK 6V LIT65 |
OP'OTLTIT'OZS ti'eZe'slss  vos EETLES 09'S62°00F¥S  5T6 ZZ'90rs SETEYTFIGIS  vEOK 256ES 33
0L SIRqURN § o] 5L LEUSWE B0 E16L THURNE T
| UENPIN SRy ] | 3URIY HRUPAIN-UON ] | Y ]
H__Enu
S0°2998 Z9LO0LS 1TTLSS
PEVSETIOVIS pOBOL'GIETS  TTY TEBLYS OTELO'OVZ'ES  LES 082055 O0'ETZZTOES S56T St'OLES ul
POTISPERSS 95oRT'RTES 4 4 PeLETs 80'098'6TETS LS TEP0TS O 6P 985'PS SB6T 9£'S6TS 3
8L SEqURN # frin] [y ISISNE o) €01 LHUANA B0
[ PO 2R3 ] [ SINFY SENPAN-UON ] [ aapay |
S

U FZFEIRErT

09'FPT'TS SY'0EETS ¥ZTVETS
9S'9E6SSG6S 0TLOS'BISYS  vIv ST BBBS 09 IYETPETS 09T E6THES oL LBOS6V'TS we GL'65BS Wl
DOZBI'SET'YS  09LTFETRIS by SH'9SES 0TLET'60T'TS D9z 95'LRES 0T LLETTT'ES Wi S0'E8ES n
&0t TRQRN# biloe) [ZLT SRquUsWE  BES 101 IRGQIEAR  Fo)
l T ] ] | JNFY WEIPIN-UON 1 | BARDY ]
Xjfieg
ST'TE9S £5'6998 T'IPSS
OD'OSE'TSE'SS LOPSTYPO'ES 0SS VTTORS oY TeTE0'TS 582 LTS8y 09'¥BLPTTS 714 L6°09€S ]
OFOTL'STETS  00'90P'IZTITS 0S5 T6'691% 0T TT5'0€95 214 9EPETS OTEBL'ELSS s9z Y'0BTS n
[EW01 ETSHUIN # 03 JEWL TSquEWR  B0) &L s T )
[ IEIIPIIN BRU115Y | [ S303Y MENPIN-UON ] | WY ]
adug

T Nqupa

sisA|Ruy uofiaafold Shusnay T oOpEUSIS BTOT AD



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

Description of the ltem (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

This item is a resolution to accept grant funds from the State of Tennessee Department of Labor
and Workforce Development in the amount of $328,168.00. These funds will be used for the
WIA Title One Rapid Response Program,

Initiating Party {(e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

The State of Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforece Development which acts as a
pass-through for the U.S. Department of Labor, allocated these grant funds to the Workforce
Investment Network.

. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.
This is a new grant award, pending council acceptance.

State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if
applicable.

Acceptance of these funds will require a new contract between the State of Tennessee and the
City of Memphis, which acts as the administrative entity for the Workforce Investment Network.

State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.
Acceptance of these will require an amendment to the FY2013 operating budget to appropriate
the funds.



A Resolution to accept WIA Title One Rapid Response funds for the State of
Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Workforce Investment Network has received grant funds in the
amount of Three Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand, One Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars, {$328,168.00) from
the State of Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to provide a contingency fund for WIA Title One Rapid
Response Program; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the grant funding and amend the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating
Budget to establish funds for the WIA Title One Rapid Response Program; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate the grant funds in the amount of Three Hundred
Twenty Eight Thousand, One Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars, ($328,168.00) for WIA Title One Rapid
Response Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the WIA Title
One Rapid Response Program in the amount of Three Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand, One Hundred
Sixty Eight Dollars, {$328,168.00) be accepted by the City of Memphis

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating Budget be and is hereby
amended by appropriation the Expenditures and Revenues for the WIA Title One Rapid Response
Program in the amount of Three Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand, One Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars,
($328,168.00).



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

. Item is Resolution appropriating the additional Revenues and
Expenditures for the Neighborhood Stabilization Program funds in the
amount of $358,933.00.

. The initiating party is the Division of Housing and Community
Development / CD90006-Non Profit Housing Department.

. This resolution is not a change to an existing ordinance or resolution.
. Resolution will amend an existing contract.

. There will be an expenditure of funds required.



A resolution appropriating additional Revenues and Expenditures for the Neighborhood
Stabilization Program funds in the amount of $358, 933.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis, through the Division of Housing and Community
Development, in response to the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) allocation,
establishing a planning committee to examine foreclosure and sub prime loan data for the
City of Memphis in order to identify the areas of greatest need for NSP funding; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Housing and Community Development (HCD) on behalf of
the City of Memphis submitted a grant application to the U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD) as required to amend the City’s 2008 Annual Federal
Action Plan, as authorized under Title III of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act
(HERA) of 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis was awarded Eleven Million, Five Hundred Six
Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($11,506,415.00) from HUD for a period
commencing April 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis, Division of Housing and Community Development
(HCD) proposes making the majority of the NSP funds available for use by nonprofit and
for profit affordable housing developers within 10 zip codes of Memphis. HCD expects
that this funding will result in the acquisition, rehabilitation, and deposition of
approximately 145 units; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Housing and Community Development has generated in
Program Income a total of Nine Hundred Seven Thousand, One Hundred Sixty Eight and
00/100 Dollars ($907,168.00) as of June 30, 2012. An additional $245,042 was collected
in FY 2012 and it is estimated for FY2013 an additional $500,000.00 will be collected in
Program Income under the NSP Program.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that
the additional Program Income generated from HUD Neighborhood Stabilization
Program (NSP) in the amount of $358,933.00 be accepted by the City of Memphis; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating Budget be and is
hereby amended by appropriating the additional Revenues and Expenditures for the
Neighborhood Stabilization Program in the amount of $358,933.00 as follows:

Revenue

HUD Neighborhood Stabilization Program Grant (Award #12400) $358.933.00
Total $358,933.00
Expense

CD9%90064-HARP 059600-HARP SF Rehab $170,000.00
CD90122-NSP1 Award 12400/059600-Rehabilitation $100,000.00
CDS0122-NSP1 Award 12400/059600-NSP Program Delivery $ 88.933.00

Total $358,933.00



Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

Resolution appropriates funds for the Organized Crime Unit Special Revenue
Drug Fund for Fiscal Year 2014 in the amount of $4,175,608.10

e This resolution appropriates funds for the Organized Crime Unit Special
Revenue Drug Fund for Fiscal Year 2014 in the amount of $4,175,608.10

* It was initiated the by Police Services Division to appropriate funding for
FY2014 Drug Fund 216.

* No change to an existing ordinance or resolution applies.

* This action does not presently require a contract or amend an existing
contract or ordinance.

* This action requires an expenditure of Drug Reserve Funds but does not
require a budget amendment.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Memphis Police Division is in acceptance of State and Federal funds as a
result of cash seizures, fines and forfeitures from illegal drug actions for combating illegal
drug trafficking; and enforcement of Vice laws related to alcohol, and to use for drug
education and drug treatment; and

WHEREAS, the State Legislature amended the Tennessee Code Annotated relative to drug
fines and forfeitures, requiring that such funds be accounted for in a special revenue fund;

and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Police Director recommend a budget for the fiscal year that is
to be approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish the FY2014 Operating Budget for the Special
Revenue funded by the State and Federal Funds; and :

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate $4,175,608.10 for the FY2014 Operating
Budget for the Special Revenue Fund Budget funded by State and Federal Funds as

follows:

REVENUES:
State Drug Funds $3,067,950.00
Federal Drug Funds $ 790,000.00
Vice Funds $ 217,000.00
DARE $ 74,000.00
Chop Shop/ISU $  7,000.00
DUL $ 19.658.10
TOTAL REVENUES: $4,175,608.10
EXPENDITURES:
Personnel $1,233,000.00
Materials and Supplies $2,497,658.10
Capital 444.950.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,175,608.10

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that
State and Federal funds in the amount of $4,175,608.10 be accepted by the City of
Memphis Police Services Division.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the FY2014 Operating Budget for the Special Revenue
Fund Budget be and is hereby established by the appropriation of $4,175,608.10 as follows:

REVENUES:
State Drug Funds $3,067,950.00
Federal Drug Funds $ 790,000.00
Vice Funds $ 217,000.00
DARE $ 74,000.00
Chop Shop/ISU $ 7,000.00
DUI $ 19.658.10
TOTAL REVENUES: $4,175,608.10
EXPENDITURES:
Personnel $1,233,000.00
Materials and Supplies $2,497,658.10
Capital $ 444.950.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,175,608.10



Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet
Ordinance to Amend the Stormwater Ordinance

TENNESSEE

1. City of Memphis is authorized to regulate storm water discharges in
accordance with applicable state law in order to protect the public health
as well as to impose a civil penalty and assess damages against any person
who violates the provisions of the City’s storm water ordinance. This is an
ordinance to amend the Stormwater Ordinance to clarify Enforcement
Authority for the Stormwater Program.

2. This item is being submitted by Public Works Stormwater Program
3. This ordinance will amend Chapter 33 Article IV.
4. This item does not require a contract nor does it amend an existing one.

5. This item does not require an expenditure of funds.



AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 33, ARTICLE IV, OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CLARIFY ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis is authorized to regulate storm water discharges in
accordance with applicable state law in order to protect the public health; and

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis is further authorized to impose a civil penalty and assess
damages against any person who violates the provisions of the City’s storm water ordinance; and

WHEREAS, applicable law identifies various factors that may be considered by the City in
imposing a civil penalty;

WHEREAS, the harm done to the public or the environment is merely one of the factors that may be
considered in the assessment of a civil penalty or in any other decision to enforce; and

WHEREAS, the Administration seeks to further clarify the civil penalty that can be imposed for existing
and future violations.

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MEMPHIS, that Chapter 33, Article IV, Section 33-207 is hereby amended as
follows:

(1) By deleting the following language from Section 33-207(A):

It is not the City’s intent to propose penalties for de minimis discharges that have
no significant adverse impact on safety, health, the welfare of the environment,
or the functionality of the City’s storm water collection system.

SECTICON 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT Chapter 33, Article IV, Section 33-231
is hereby amended to state as follows:

Section 33-231 ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS.

Maintenance criteria not performed as listed in Sec. 33-230, or other
violations of this Article, may be subject to the provisions of Sections 33-
247 through 33-251 as set forth herein.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, that the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby severable. If any of these sections,
provisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or parts is held unconstitutional or void, the remainder of
this Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect.



SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date it shall have been passed
by the Council, signed by the Chairman of the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of
Mayor in writing by the comptroller and become effective as otherwise provided by law.

Chairman Edmund Ford, Jr.



City of MEMPHIS CITY COUNCIL
Memp his Inter Office Memo

TO: Bill Boyd
Joe Brown
Harold Collins
Shea Flinn
Edmund Ford, Jr
Janis Fullilove
Wanda Halbert
Lee Harrls
Reid Hedgepeth
Myron Lowery
Bill Morrison
Jim Strickland

FROM: Kemp Conrad
DATE: May 13, 2013
RE: Alternative to Administration’s Solid Waste Fee Proposal

We recently recelved a memo from CAO Little outlining restructuring of solid waste collection.
In the memo, the Administration stated that a savings potential of $17MM per year exists, but
that they were choosing a more expensive path. The attached proposed ordinances are an
alternative that would save each household In Memphis up to $85 per year.

Both options presented in this memo reduce the solid waste budget by $17MM. Please note
that this proposal is not instructing the Administration on which method of collection to pursue
— but simply to pursue the best one for employees and tax payers.

Option one reduces the solid waste fee by 20% —or $12MM — and the other $5MM collected in
the fee would offset the 35MM in the Public Works budget spent on blight relieving the burden
on the general fund. This option would save single-family households $60 per year.

Option two reduces the solid waste fee by the full $17MM — or 28.5%. This optian allows a
typlcal family to keep $85 per year as opposed to subsidizing an inefficient operation that has
drained over $100,000,000 from the General fund over the last ten years.

Please also keep in mind that during the March 19, 2013 Public Works committee meeting we
were told by Chief Little and Director Gllliom that a different approach to solid waste collection
would 1) Allow citizens to keep more of their hard earned money 2} allow for better working
conditions for employees and 3) allow employees to make more money.



OPTION 1

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, SECTION 15-12, CITY OF
MEMPHIS CODE CF ORDIMANCES, TO DECREASE SOLID WASTE FEES FOR

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF MEMPHIS TENNESEE:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 15, Sectlon 12, Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, is hereby amended so as to
decrease scfld waste fees as follows;

Section 15-12. Solid Waste Fees for Collection and Disposal.

*The following monthly fees are established for the collection, removal or disposal of solld waste
including blight;

**Res|dential units, Including single family dwellings, mobile homes, duplexes,
triplexes, guadruplexes, apartment units with seven (7) units or less, for each
unit thereof......cecvumees seneee $ 20,02

***Additlonal cart(s) for residential units may be leased for...........ccrerrverenrs $ 4.00 €3.
*** Apartment houses provided with nen-mechanized collectien, for each Imit
L A PRSP - I »
*2* Apartment houses and mobile homes with centralized, mechanized
collection for each unit thereof........ ..o uieimcisinens recesras vessasasnesnibens $9.60
Commercial businesses, churches, boarding houses with three (3) or more
living quarters, and other institutions shall be charged the appropriate
commercial rate based upon weekly containerized volume:

0-180 gallons .........cceesrevverennies $48.43

181-360 GallONS ...cu.ce.rerevcrsrresnens $91.85

361-780 gallons .......c.ceceeeccvuverue $186.77



780-1,200 GalIONS 1.cevrrereresreesasensenne $253.56

1,201-1,300 gallons .......ccccrvieenernrersrn $353.98
1,801-3,600 gallons ......cccveerinerereraans $580.51
3,601-5,400 galions ......cccosvecveersrneanse $926.79
5,401-7,200 gallons ......ccusevvremsnrereane $1272.20
7,201-9,000 BAIIONS .....ecererermarearreres $1618.04
9,001-10,800 gallons ..........ccouvcruvennne.s $1958.75
10,801-12,600 gallons .......ccocvmeerreerianne $2309.17
Notes:

* 10.5% of fees are to be used for blight reduction Initlatives. This additional fee should be reviewed
yearly by city council.

**1. Residents included in this category will be eligible for a reduced fee in the amount of
seven dollars and fifty cents (57.50) if they meet the following criteria: Head of
household, have an active utility account in their name, are at least sixty-five (65)

years of age or one hundred (100) percent disabled and have a gross household

income of twenty-five thousand dollars {$25,000.00} per year or less.

2. Households qualifying for the reduced fee, which generate more waste than what can
be contalned in one 90 gallon garbage cart per week, may request an additional City
cart through the cart lease program.

Option A: The leased cart fee will be waived with the stipulation that the qualifying
househald must participate in curbside recycling each week. Should the quallfying
househeld fail to participate in curhside recycling each week or fail to justify the need
for the additional cart, the discount applicant will receive a written courtesy notice,
Upon receiving three (3) notices within one calendar year, the leased cart will be
removed by the City or the hausehold wlll have the option of leasing the additional

cart at the normal monthly fee,



Optlon B: Qualifying households In the discount program may lease an additional

cart at the normal monthly fee without the mandatory recycling requirement.

* * $This item may be adjusted as necessary by resolution with approval of the city council.
This sectlon shall become effective from and after July 1, 2013 as to coincide with Memphis
Light, Gas and Water Divislon's monthly bifling cycles.

SECTION 2.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this crdinance shall take effect from and after the date it
shzll have been passed by the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of the Mayor in

writing by the Comptroller, and become effective as atherwise provided by law.



OPTION 2

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, SECTION 15-12, CITY OF
MEMPHIS CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO DECREASE SOLID WASTE FEES FOR

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF MEMPHIS TENNESEE:

SECTION 1,

Chapter 15, Section 12, Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Is hereby amended so as to
decrease solid waste fees as follows:

Section 15-12. Solld Waste Fees for Collection and Disposal.

The following monthly fees are established for the collection, removal or disposal of salid waste:
*Residential units, including single family dwellings, moblle homes, duplexas,

triplexes, quadruplexes, apartment units with seven (7) units or less, for each

unit thereof........oeimneer wurnae $17.92

Additlonal cart(s) for residential units may be leased for........c..c..ovcereenner $ 3.58 ea.

** Apartment houses provided with non-mechanized collection, for each Imit

LT $13.22

** Apartment houses and moblle homes with centralized, mechanized

collection for each unit thereof..............coeceumsivercnenrs R~ W $8.60
Commercial businesses, churches, boarding houses with three (3) or more

living quarters, and other institutions shall be charged the appropriate

commerclal rate based upon weekly coantalnerized volume;

0-180 BalloNS ..vcoverrecenernnirasnanee $43.35

181-360 gallons ..........ccverneicnanreene 582.22

361-7B0 gallons ....ccevrereenesenroneues $167.19



780-1,200 gallons .......cccccersseseressaess $226.98

1,201-1,800 gallons ......ccresevinerseraere $316.87
1,801-3,600 gallons ...cousesaeree sserinens $519,66
3,601-5,400 Hallons ..crereereercrenniennes 5829.65
5,401-7,200 gallONS ...cvvensnresrssssnrsnssens 51138.85
7,201-3,000 gallons ......cccvssenererenncs $1448.44
9,001-10,800 gallons ........cocvserarcerrenar $1753.43
10,801-12,600 gallons ..........ccccersrecrennsee $2067.12
Notes:

*1. Residents included in this category will be eligible for & reduced fee in the amount of
seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50} if they meet the following criterla: Head of
household, have an active utility account In their name, are at least sixty-five {65)

years of age or one hundred (100} percent disabled and have a gross household

Income of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per year or less.

2. Households qualifying for the reduced fee, which generate more waste than what can
be contained in ane 90 gallon garbage cart per week, may request an additional City
cart through the cart lease program.,

Option A: The leased cart fee will be waived with the stipulation that the qualifying
household must participate In curbside recycling each week. Should the qualifying
household fail to participate in curbside recycling each week or fall to justify the need
for the additional cart, the discount applicant will receive a written cou rtesy notice.
Upon receiving three (3) notices within one calendar year, the leased cart will be
removed by the City or the household will have the option of leasing the additional

cart at the normal monthly fee.

Option B: Quallfying households In the discount program may lease an additional



cart at the normal monthly fee without the mandatery recycling requirement.

* * This item may be adjusted as necessary by resolution with approval of the city council.
This section shall become effective from and after July 1, 2013 as to coincide with Memphis
Light, Gas and Water Division's monthly billing cycles,

SECTION 2.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall take effect from and after the date it
shall have been passed by the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of the Mayor in

writing by the Comptroller, and become effective as otherwise provided by law.



